EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1046-PST-E  TCEQ ID: RN102451531 CASE NO.: 37913
RESPONDENT NAME: PINE FOREST COUNTRY CLUB

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER _IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR __ MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) ___INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
__PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY _X PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __ OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
__WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE ___UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
___MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Pine Forest Country Club, 18043 Clay Road, Houston, Harris County
TYPE OF OPERATION: Convenience store with retail sales of gasoline
SMALL BUSINESS: X _Yes __ No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility location,

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment peried expired on April 19, 2010. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr. Rajesh Acharya, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 6, MC 128, (512) 239-0577,
Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. William F. Horton, General Manager, PINE FOREST COUNTRY CLUB, 18003 Clay Road, Houston, Texas
77084
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execsum/§-23-08/app-26¢.doc



RESPONDENT NAME: PINE FOREST COUNTRY CLUB
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1046-PST-E

Page 2 of 3

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

VIOLATION INFORMATION

PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
TAKEN/REQUIRED

Type of Investigation:
_ Complaint
X Routine
___ Enforcement Follew-up
___Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: June 8§, 2009

Date of NOE Relating to this Case: June
26, 2009

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation.

WASTE

1) Failure to notify the agency of any
change or additional information regarding
the underground storage tanks (“USTs™)
within 30 days from the date of occurrence
of the change or addition. Specifically, the
registration was not updated to reflect the
out-of-service and in-service status of
USTs [30 Tex. ADMIN. CoDE

§ 334.7(d)(3)].

2) Failure to timely renew a previously
issued TCEQ delivery certificate [30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 334.8(c)(5)(B)(i)].

3) Failure to make available to a common
carrier a valid, current TCEQ delivery
certificate before accepting delivery of a
regulated substance into the USTs.
Specifically, one fuel delivery was
accepted without a delivery certificate [30
TeX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.8(c){5)(A)(i) and
Tex. WATER CODE § 26.3467(a)].

4) Failure to demonstraie acceptable
financial assurance for taking corrective
action and for compensating third parties
for bodily injury and property damage
caused by accidental releases arising from
the operation of petroleum USTs [30 TEX.
ApMIN. CopE § 37.815(a) and (b)].

5) Failure to provide proper corrosion
protection for the UST system,
Specifically, the investigator documented

Total Assessed: $14,521

Total Deferred: $2,904
X Expedited Settlement

___Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Total Paid to General Revenue: $969
{temaining $10,648 due in 11 monthly
payments of $968 each)

Site Compliance History Classification
_ High X Average __ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
__ High X Average __ Poor
Major Source: __ Yes X No

Applicaple Penalty Policy: September 2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that the
Respondent permanently removed the
USTs from the ground on September 17,
2009,

execsum/S-23-08/app-26c.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: PINE FOREST COUNTRY CLUB

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1046-PST-E

Page3 of 3

that a corrosion protection system was not
provided for the UST system [30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 334.49(a) and TEX. WATER
CODE § 26.3475(d)].

6) Failure to monitor the USTs for releases
at a frequency of at least once every month
(not to exceed 35 days between each
monitoring) [30 TeEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.50(b)1)(A) and Tex. WATER CODE §
26.3475(c)(1)]-

7) Failure to provide proper release
detection for the suction piping associated
with the USTs [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE §
334.50(b)(2) and TEX, WATER CODE §
26.3475(b)].

8) Failure to upgrade the Stage II
equipment to onboard refueling vapor
recovery compatible systems [30 TEX,
ADMIN. CoDE § 115.242(1)C) and Tex.
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b)].

9) Failure to permanently remove from
service, no later than 60 days after the
prescribed upgrade implementation date, a
UST system for which any applicable
component of the systemn is not brought
into timely compliance with the upgrade
requirements, Specifically, the regular
grade UST was out of service [30 TEX.
ApmiIN. Cong § 334.47(a)(2)].

10) Failure to maintain all piping, pumps,
manways, tank access points and ancillary
cquipment in a capped, plugged, locked,
and/or otherwise secured manner to
prevent access, tampering, or vandalism by
unauthorized persons [30 TEx. ADMIN.
CoDE § 334.54(bX2)].

execsu/S-23-08/app-26¢.doc
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Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Poficy Revision 2 {Seplember 2002)

.

PCW Revision Octobar 30, 2008

Assigned| 29-Jun-2009

PCW| 6-Oct-2009 Screenln! 2-Jul-2009 EPA Due

IDATES

RESPONDENT/FAGILITY INFORMATION

Respondent|PINE FOREST COUNTRY CLUB

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|RN102451531 .

Facility/Site Region|12-Houston [ Major/Minor Source|Minor

‘CASE INFORMATION
: Enf./Case ID No.[37913

No. of Violations[7

Docket No.[2009-10468-PST-E Order Type|1660

Media Program(s}|Petroleum Storage Tank Government/Nan-Profit|No

Multi-Media

Eni. Coordinator|Rajesh Acharya

EC's Team|Enforcement Team 6

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $0 Maximum $10,000

Penalty Calculation Section

TOTAL BASE PENALTY {Sum of violation base penalties) Subfotal 1 | $12,000
ADJUSTMENTS (+/-) TO SUBTOTAL 1
Subtotals 2-7 are obtained by multiplying the Tatal Base Penalty (Subtatal 1) by the indicated parcentage.
Compliance History 0.0% Enhancement Subtotals 2, 3, & 7| 30
Notes No adjustment-due ta .compllance history.
Culpability No 1 0.0% Enhapcement Subtotal 4 | $0
Notes The Respondent does not meet the culpability criteria.
Good Faith Effort to Comply Total Adjustments Subtotal 5 | 30
Economic Benefit 0.0% Eahancement* Subtotal 6 | $0
Toltal EB Ameunts *Capped al the Total EB $ Amount :
Approx. Cost of Compliance :
‘SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 Final Subtofal | $12,000
OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTIGE MAY REQUIRE 21.0% Adjustment| $2,521
.| Raduces or enhances the Final Subtotal by the Indicatad percentage.
Not Recommended enhancement to capture the avoided cost of
oles compliance assoclated with violation nos. 3 and 5.
Final Penalty Amount | $14,621
STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT Final Assessed Penalty | $14,521
DEFERRAL 20.0%| Reducton  Adjustitent | -52,904
Reduces o Final Assessed Penalty by the indicted percentage. (Enfor number only; e.g. 20 for 20% reduction.)
Notes Defarral ofiered for expedited settlement,
PAYABLE PENALTY $11,617
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Screening: Date 2-Jul-2009 Docket No. 2009-1046-PST-E PCW
Respondent PINE FOREST COUNTRY CLUB Policy Revisien 2 {Seplember 2002)

Case ID No. 37913 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 20082

Reg. Ent. Reference No.. RN102451531
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank ;

Enf. Coordinator Rajesh Acharya :

Compliance History Worksheet
»» Compliance History Sife Enhancement (Subtotal 2)
Component Number of... Enter Number Here  Adjust.
Writternr NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action
NOVs {number of NOVs meeting critaria )
Other written NOVs 0 0%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of kiability (number of orders 0 0%
meeting criforia) °
Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prchibitory| 0 0%
amergency orders issued by the commission

0 0%

Any nan-adjudicated final court Judgrments or consent decrees containing a denial of Ilablllty
of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting 0 0%

Judgments ieriteria )
and Consent

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or hon-adjudicated final court

Decrees
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federalf 0 0%
government :
Convictions |Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government {number of counts ) a 0% :
Emissions |Chronlc excessive emissions events (number of events) 0 0%
Letters nofifying the executive directar of an Intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of 0 0%
audits for which notices were submitted)
Audits
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege 0 0% :
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disciosed) °
Please Entor Yes or No ;
Environmental managament systems in place for one year or more No 0% ;
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive direcior under a No 0%
i . 0 H
Other special assistance program ?
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government No 0%
(]

environmental requirements

Adjustment Porcentage (Subtotal ) 0% |

>> Repeat Violator (Subtotal 3)

| No | Adjustment Percentage (Subfotal 3) [ 0%
> Compliance History Person Classification (Subtotal 7)
[ Average Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)| 0%
>> Gompliance History Summary
Compliance
History No adjustment due to compliance history.
Notes

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7}| 0% '
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Screening Date

i ‘Gase ID No,

2-Jul-2009

37913

Docket No.

‘Respondent PINE FOREST COUNTRY CLUB

2009-1046-PST-E

PCW

Folicy Revision 2 {Saplamber 2002} ‘
PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008 ]

>> Envirghinental, Propert

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102451531
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Rajesh Acharya

Viotation Number, 1 I 1

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 334.7(d)(3) and 334.8(c)(B)EXi)

Failed to notify the agency of any-change or additional information regarding the WST
within 30 days from the date-of occurrence of the change ar addition. Specifically, the
registration was not updated to reflect the out-of-service and in-service statusof USTs.
Also, failed to timely renew a-previously issued TGEQ delivery certificate.

Viclation Description

Base Penalty| §10,0C0]

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actual

Potontial| Percent
atic Matrix

Falsmcaﬁon Maidr Moderate Minar_
(f I X Il 1l If Percent 10%

Matrix
Notes

100% of the rule requirement was not met.

Atjustinehi] §89,000]
[ $1,000

Number of Vialation Events

" odaily -
monthly. - || ;
m;:u?ljﬁ o7 1 quarterly Violation Base Penalty[ _ $1,000}
semiannual :
annual
‘single evenl %

Number of violaticn days

One single event is recommended.

_ Reducflon B

Before NOV NOV lO EDPRF‘.’SBlﬂGmEni Offer

Extraordinary
Ordinary|
N/A X {rark wilh x)
Not The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
otes violatien,
Violation Subtotal| 51,000
efiefit (EB) for this violation <=~ - Statiifory Limit Test
Estimated EB Amount| $1] Violation Final Penalty Total $1,210
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) §1,210]
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Respondent PINE FOREST COUNTRY CLUB

Case D No.

37913

‘Req. Ent. Reference No. RN102451531

p . — ‘
) . Medla Patroleum Storage Tank E Percent Intarost Years of j
Violation Ne. 1 i Depreciation
! 50 15
ltem Cost  Date Required FinalDate  Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
ltem Bescription No.commas or'$
Delayed Costs .
Jui t 0.00 0 0
Bulldings 0.00 0 0
Dther {as needed) 0.00 0 0
Engineeringfconstruction 0,00 0 $0
Land 0.00 0 $0 :
Record Keeplng System 0.00 $0 0 i
Training/Sampling 0.00 0 0
Remedlatlon/Disposal 0.00 o $0 :
parmit Costs . 0:00 0 $0 !
Other (as needed) $100 8-Jun-2009 17-5ep-2000: || 0:28 1 $1

Notes for DELAYED caosts

Avoided Costs

Estimated cost to.renew a delivery certificate by submitting a properly completed UST registration and self-
certification form. Date Reguired is the investigation date. Final Date is the estimated compliance date.

ANNUBALIZE [1] avoided costs before entéring ifem (except for one-time avolded costs)

Dlspaosal 0.00 Q Q 0

Personnel 0.00 0 0 Q0

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 0 §0

Suppliesfequipment 0.00 0 30 §0

Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 30 30 $0

ONE-TIME avoided casts [3] 0.00 0 $0 30

Other {as needed) G.00 30 $0 $0

Notes for AYDIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance $100] TOTAL | $1]
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] Screening Date
Respondent
Case ID No.
Reg. Ent. Reference No.
Media [Statute]

‘Enf. Coordinator

2-Jul-2008

PINE FOREST COUNTRY CLUB
37913

RN102451531

Pefroleum Storage Tank

Rajesh Acharya

Viplation Number[ 2 §

Docket No. 2009-1046-PST-E _ v
Poley Revision 2 (Septomber 2002)
PCW Revision Gelober 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s}

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 334.8(c)(5)(A)i) and Tex. Water Code § 26.3467(a)

Violation Description

Failed to make avallable to a commgn carrier a valid, current TCEQ delivery certificate
before accepling delivery.of a regulated substance into the UST. Specifically,-one fuel
delivery was accepted witheut a delivery certificate.

|, Prbpaity ant

>> Enwro iment

Base Penalty §10,000]

Percent

i Harm
: n Release Major Moderate Minor
OR Actualf
Potential]f X
>>Programmat|c at;!x ORI . :
‘ " Falsification Major Moderate Minor

H
H
i

I I

I Percent

Matrix
Notes

Human health or the environment will or-colild be exposed to insignificart amounts of pollutants which
would not exceed levels that are protective of human haalth-er environmental receptars as a result of the
violation.

V!Qkiﬁﬁ Evéh

Number of Violatlon Events

. Adjustimeh| $9,500]

§500]

Number of violation days

Viotation Base Penalty $500]

; daily
weekly .
; monthly. -
i mark only one
i with an X quarterly
semiannual
; annual
single event b
: One single event is recommended.
i - [ oo%]Reduction -
. Before NOY_ NGV o EDPRP/Sellisment Offer
g Extraordinary
: Ordinary]
% N/A X (mark with x}
5 Nol The Respondent does not meet the gocd faith criteria for this
oles violation.
$ vidigtion Statutory Limit Tést

; Estimated EB Amount]

Violation Subtotal $500

50| Violation Final Penalty Total $605]

This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits) $605:
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent PINE FOREST COUNTRY CLUB
Case ID No. 37913
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102451531

e e acer, e S 4 S ———

o Media Petrcleum Storage Tank § Percent Interest Year? o_f 3
Viclation No. 2 ! Depreciation
? 50 15,
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description No commas or $
Delayed Costs
Equipment G.00 0 $0
Bulldings 0.00 50 £0
Other (as needed) 0.00 6] o
Engineering/construction 0.00 0 1¢]
Land |, 0.00 0 §0
Record Keeplng System 0.00- 0 [iT¢]
Trainin g ling . 0.00 | QO 30
Remedtatlon/DIsposal 0.00 0 0
Permit Costs : 0.00 0 il
Other {as needad) I 0.00: $0 $0
Notes for DELAYED cosis Economic benefit included in violation na. 1.
Avoided Costs: ANNUALIZE [1} avolded costs before-entering item {except for one-lime avoided.costs}
Disposal 0:00 0 30 $0
Personnel 0:00 0 $0 $0
Inspectlon/Reperting/Sampling : . 0.00 0 $0 $0
Suppliesfequipment R i 0.00 50 $0 $0
Financlal Assurance [2] || 0.00 0 $0 $0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] : . 0.00 0 0 $0
Other (as needed) N 0.00 0 $0 $0
Noles for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Complianca | $0] TOTAL] 0]
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§>> En\fir@j;

: oR

Good Faith Eff6HE {6 Gomply

Screening Date 2-Jul-2009

Docket No. 2006-1046-PST-E CPeW

Respaondent PINE FOREST COUNTRY CLUB

Case ID No. 37913
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102451531

‘Media [Statute] Petrolaum Storage Tank

Enf. Coordinator Rsjesh Acharya

Violation Number|| 3 ]

Poilley Revision 2 (Seplanier 2002}
PCW Revisforr Oclober 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 37.815(a) and (b}

Violation Description

Failed to demonstrate acceptable financlal assurance for taking carrective action and for
compansating third parties for bedily injury and property damage causad by accidental

reloases arising from the cperation of petroleum

USTs.

edith Matrix

Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuallf
Potential| Percent
atle Matrix . - B
Falsification Major Moderate Minot
[ 1 X | | Percent

Base Penalty $10,000]

Matrix
Notes

100% of the rule requirement was not met,

Violatioh Eveiits
Mumber of Violation Events

Adustiieiit]

daily

waekly:

‘mornithly -

mark only one

with an x quarterly .

semiannual

annual

single event

Number of viclation days

$5,000]

§1,000]

Violatlon Base Penalty $2.000:

Two single events (one per tank).are recommended based.on doecumentation of the viclation during the

June 8, 2009 investigation-date.

Recfuciion

Bafara NCV MOV to EDPRP!SstIIement Offer

Extraordinary

Violation Suhtotalw

Ordinary|
N/A X \{mark with x)
ot The Respondent does not mest the geod faith criteria for this
oles violation.
t (EB) foF {iiié vielation Statutory Limit Test . .
Estimated EB Amount| $1,425|

Violation Final Penalty Total[ $2,420
This viclation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) $2.420
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Respondent PINE FOREST COUNTRY CLUB
Case ID No. 37913
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN102451531%

Economic Benefit Worksheet

o Media Petroleum Storage Tank 1 Percent Interest _ Tearsof
Viclation No. 3 Depreciation :
i 18
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date ¥rs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item: Description  No commas.or'$ '
Delayed Costs
Equipmant 0:.00 0 0
Bulldings 0.00 0 0
Other (as needed} 0.00 $0 0
Enginesringiconstruction 0.00 0 $0
Land 0.00 0 0
Record Keeplng System Q.00 0 0
TralningiSampling (.00 0 $0
Remadiation/Disposal 0.00 0 $0
Permlt Costs 0.00 %0 $0
Dther (as neadad) 0.00 | $0 $0

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item {axcept for one-time avoided costs)

Dispasal i .00 (Y] 0 $0

Parsonnel (.00 $0 0 0

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 $0 0 0

Suppliesfequipment .00 30 0 0

FInanclal Assurance [2] ] 0.00 50 0 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 31,300 8-.Jun=2008 B-Jun-2009 1.92 $125 $1,300 $1,425

Other {as neadad) . . 0.00 80 $0 30

Notas for AVOIDED costs

Estimated:cost fo pravide financial assurance for two USTs ($850-per tank), Date Required is-one year prior fo
investigation date. Final Date-is the investigation date.

Approx. Gost of Compllance $1,300]

TOTAL[

$1,425|
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; Screening Date 2-Jul-2009 Docket No, 2000-1046-PST-E PEW
‘ Respondent PINE FOREST COUNTRY CLUB Policy Revision 2 (Saplomber 2002)

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102451531
: ‘Media [Sfatute] Petroleum Storage Tank
i Enf. Coordinator Rajesh Acharya

i Violation Number 4

Case 1D No. 37913 PCW Ravision Colober 30, 2008

Rule Cite{s) 30 Tex. Admin, Code § 334.49(a) and Tex. Water Code § 26.3475(d)

Failed to provide proper-corresion protection for the UST system. Specifically, the
Violation Description] Investigator documented that a corrosion protection system was not provided for the UST

system.
Base Penalty| $10,000!
Health Hafrix
Harm
Release Major Moderate Minar
OR Actualf
: Potentiall— x Percent
>>Prograjfinatic Matrix LT
Falsification Major Moderate Minar
[ | | I ] Percent
Matrix  [|Human health or the environment will ar could be exposed to pollutants which would exceed levels that are
Naotes protective of human health or envlconmental receptors as a-result of the violation.
$7,500]
{ $2,500

Violation Evénis

Number of Violation Events Number of violation days

: daily
i weekly
manthly - X

mark only ong

-semiannual
annual
single event

!
: One monthly event is recommended based. on documentation of the violation during the June 8, 2009
; Investigation to the July 2, 2009 screening date.

Good Faith Effoits to Ga

with 20 X Quarterly Viclation Base Penalty $2,500|

Gomigty - - [ oo%|Reducln SR $0]

; Befare NOV_ NOV to EDPRP/Setlisment Offer
Exfraordinary|

Ordinary
N/A] X (mark with )

The Respondent permanently removed the UST system from the
ground on September 17, 2009 after the proposed arder mailout
date of August 25, 2009. Therefora, the Respondent doas not
meet the-geod faith criteria for this violation.

MNotas

Test .

Violation Subtotal| $2,500

Estimated EB Amount| $21]

tion Final Penaity Total| $3,026

This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for lImits){

$3,025
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent PINE FOREST COUNTRY CLUB
Case ID No. 37913

Req. Ent. Reference No. RN102451531

o Media Pstroleum Storage Tank Percent Interest _ Tears of
Violation No..4 Depreciation -
SRR 1) IO |1

tem Gost  Date Required Final Date ¥Yrs Interest Savad Onetime Costs EB Amount

Item Description” Mo commas ar §

Delayed Gosts

Equipment 0.00 0
Buildings 0.00 0
Other (as needad) 0.00 0
Englrearingfcanstruction i 0,00 0
Land ) 0.00 ()
Record Keeplng System 0.00 0 :
Training/Sampling . 0,00 S0
Remediatian/DIsposal ] i 0.00 [¥)
Parmit Costs i J| 0:00 $0 !
Othar (as needed) $1,500 _ 8-Jun-2008 17-Sep-2009: 1| 0.28 321
Estimated cost ta-provide proper corrosion protection for the UST system. Date Required Is the investigation dale. !
Notes far DELAYED costs Firial Date is the LIST system removal date.
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avaided cosis hefore entering item (8xceptor one:time avoided costs)
Disposal 0.00 30 50 0
Personnel 0.00 $0 £0 0
Inspection/Reporiing/Sampling 0.00 0 $0 $0
Suppliesfequipment [ ; . 0.00 0 $0 30
Financlal Assurance {2] 0.00 0 0 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] : L 0,00 0 0 0
Other (as needed) _ I . . 0.00 $0 50 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Comy $1,500] TOTAL{ 21
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Screening Date 2-Jul-2009 Docket No. 2009-1046-PST-E

Folicy Revision 2 f‘:opiomzre»r 2003;

@ ‘Respondent PINE FOREST COUNTRY CLUB
Case ID No. 37913
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102451531
‘Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf, Coordinator Rajesh Acharya

Viclation Number| 5 §

Rule Cite{s)| 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 334.50{b){1)(A), (b}2) and Tex. Water Code § 26.3475(b) and
i (c)}1)

FCW Revisfon Ocloher 30, 2008

Failed to monitor the USTs far releases at a frequency of at least once every month (not to
Violation Description] exceed 35 days between each monitoring). Failed to provide proper rélease detectien for
the suction piping associated with the USTs.

1 Base Penalty $10,000

> Emvroripiitdl Propety 0 Huian Heallblarbe " 00 e
HEET Harm
: Release Major Moderate Minor
OR Actuall]
: Potential X Percent
i¢ Matrix | S
Falsification Major Modarate Minar

I I | [ ] Percent

Matrix Human health or the environment will-or could be exposed fo pollutants which would-exceed levels that are
Notes pratective of human health-or enviconmental receptars as a result of the violation.

s R T A 200 |
Vil Everits

Number of Vialation Events Number of violation days
daily
weekly

: monthl X
H mark only ong il

With a0 X . quarterly ] Violation Base Penalty $2,500:

semiannual
wannual -
single event;

One monthly event is recommended based on decumentation of the violation during the June 8, 2008
investigation to the July 2, 2009 screening date.

f_ .Reducllon

Bofare NOV NOV ta EDPRP/Settiement Gifar

£

Ggad Faith Efforts to

Exiraordinary

H

Ordinary|
N/A] X (mark with %)

Tha Respondent permanently removed the UST system from the
ground on September 17,.2008 after the proposed order mailout
date of August 25, 2009, Therefore, the Respondent does not
meet the good faith criteria for this violation.

H Notes|

Violatlon Subtotal $2,500]

t TQs;
Viclation Final Penalty Total $3,025]
. This violation Final Assessed Penaity (adjusted for limits) $3,025]

clietit (EB] for this violation

Estimated EB Amount| $1,117]
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent PINE FOREST COUNTRY CLUB
Case |ID No, 37¢13
Reg. Ent. Reference No, RN102451531 B
Med_ia Pefroleum Storage Tank ! Parcent Interest
Violation No. & {

5.0
ltem-Cost  Date Required Final Date- Yrs InterestSaved Onetlime Costs EB Amount
ltem Description. Nocommas-or §

Delayed Costs
Equlpment  [[ 0.00 1] $0
Buildings 0.00 [} $0
Other (as needed) 0.0C [} 0
Engineerlng/construction 0.0¢ o 0
Land 0.00 o 0
Record Keeping System 0.00 v} 0
TrainingiSampling 0.00 50 50
Remadiation/Plsposal 0,00 50 $0
Permlt Costs 0.00 50 §0
Other (as needed) 51,500 8-Jun-2009 17-Sep-2009 0.28 $21 $21

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs ntering item {except for one-time aveided costs)

Disposal 0.00 $0- $0

Personnal 0.00 0 30 $0

Inspaction/Reporting/Sampling |2 0.00 0 0 $0

Suppllesiequipment [ 0.00 $0 ] $0

Financial Assurance [2] 0.00 30 $0 $0
ONE-TIME avelded costs [3] $1.000 8-Jun-2008 §-Jun-2009 1.92 598 $1,000 51,096

Other {as needed} . 0.00 __$0 $0 $0

Notes for AVYOIDED costs

Estimated cost to provide release detection for the UST system. Date:Required is the date of investigation. Final
Date-is the UST system removal date,

ANNUALIZE [1].dvolded costs before e

Apgrox, Cost of Compliance

Avoided cost for the annual piping tightness and line leak detector tests. Date Required is one year prior to the

investigation date. Final-Date is the investigation dafe.

$2,500]

TOTAL|

$1,117]
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j Screening Date 2-Jul-2002 Docket No. 2009-1046-PST-E PCW
! Respondent PINE FOREST COUNTRY CLUB Pulioy Revision 2 (Sepiomber 2002)’

Gase [D No. 37913 PCW Ravision Oclober 30, 2008 °
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102451531 :
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Goordinator Rajesh Acharya

Violation Numberﬁf 6

Rule Cite(s)l o, 1 Admin. Code § 115.242(1)(C) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b}

Failed to upgrade the Stage Il equipment to-onboard refueling vapor recovary ("ORVR"}

Violation D tpti
on Description compatible systems.

Base PenaltyE $10,000

>> Erivir6hin ntal, Property a

TET pRp e

Harm
Release Major Modarate Minar

i OR Actuallf

Potentiall| X Percent
>>Prograpiffiatic: Matrix

Falsification Major ‘Maderale | Minor

b f I | I ] Percent

: Matrix 1| Human health or the environment will or could be exposed o significarit amounts of pollutants which would
) i Notes {[not excead levels that are pratective of human hesilth or environmental receptors as a result of the violation

Adstier] §a.000]
§1,000]

S

: Number of Viclation Events| Number of violation days

daily _
. weekly

- monthly
mark only Six

wath an x i - quarterly % Violatlon Base Pena]ty[ $1,000

semlannual
: annua_l
‘single-event

One quarterly event is recommended based cn documentation of the violation during the June 8, 2009
: investigation fo the duly 2, 2009 screening date.

[ oowurediion - [ 1 I

Bafore NGV~ NOV to EDPRP/Setlement Gifer

Extraordinary
: Ordinary| :
: NfA X [{rnark with x)
The Respondent permanently removed the UST system from the)
ground on September 17, 2009 after the proposed arder mailout

date of August 25, 2009. Therefore, the Respondent does noi
meet the good faith ciiteria for this vialation. |

Noies

Violation Suhlotalw.
}for this violation - Statuftory Linit Test
Estimated EB Amount| ‘ 48] Viclation Final Penalty Totalw:
E _ L . This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for sy T RTEAD|

1
!
H
1
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent PINE FCREST COCUNTRY CLUB
Case [D No. 37913
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102451531

Media Petroleum Storage Tank E Percent Interest Years of |
Violation No. & ; Depreciation |
! 50, 15,
ltern Cost Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Cosfts EB Amount
[tem Deseription No commas or §
Delayed Costs
Equipment 32500 8-Jun-2009 17-Sep-2008 0.28 52 $48
Buildings .00 0 0
Other {(as needad) 0.00 0 0
Englneering/construction AC) 0 0
Land ] 0.00 0 0
Record Keeping System 0.00 0 g0
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 0 $0
Remedlation/Dispasal . _0.00 0. 0
Permlt Costs 0.00 0O 0
Other (as nesded) ] 0.00 0 0

Estimated eost to.upgrade the Stage !l eguipment to ORVR compatible systems. Date Required Is the

Notes for DELAYED costa investigation date, Final Date is the-UST system removal date.

Avoided Costs ANNLALIZE [1] avoided casts before entering:iteri {except for one-time avoided costs}
DIsposal _f i 0.00 $0 0 $0
Personnel J . 0:00 %0 0 $0
Inspoectlon/Reporting/Sampling 1 Q.00 30 $0 $0
Suppllesfaqulpment 1L 0.00 [ $0 $0 50
Financial Assurance [2} 0.00 $0 4] $0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]  |¢ 0.00 50 $0 $0
Qther (as neaded) | .00 $0 0 i §0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance $2,5DD! TOTAL! $48|




Page 1 of 2, 3/25/2010, H:\Agreed Orders\PineForastCountryCluMPCW _Pine_Revised.xls

i Screening Dafe 2-Jul-2009 Docket No. 2009-1048-PST-E
| Respondent PINE FOREST COUNTRY CLUB Puiky Revision 2 (Soplember 2002) |
: Case ID No. 37913 PCW Revision Colober 30, 2008

! Reg. Ent. Reference No, RN102451531
Media [Statute] Petroloum Storage Tank
i Enf. Goordinator Rajesh Acharya

Violation Number 7 ]

Rule Cite(s) 80 Tex, Admin, Code §§ 334.47(a)(2) and 334.54(b)(2)

i Falled to permanently remove from service, no later than 60 days after the prescribed
upgrads implementation date, a UST system for which any applicable cempenent-of the
syster Is not brought into imely compliance with the upgrade requirements. Specifically,
the gasoline UST was out of service. Alse, falled to maintain all piping, pumps, manways,
tank access points and ancillary equipment in a capped, plugged, locked, and/ar otherwise
secured manner to pravent access, tampering, or vandalism by unauthorized persons.

Violation Description

H

{

>> Envirgitiehtal, P

) Wi Hoallh i+

Base Penaity $10,000

Harm
i Release Major Moderate Minor
© OR Actuall| _
Potentiall| % Percent
>progrdfifidtie Maiex e
. ) ; alsification Major Moderate Minor
[ T ] | ] Percont
Matrix  ||Human health or the environment will.or could be exposed 1o pollutants which would exceed levels that are
Motes protective of humanhealth or envirenmental receptors as a result of the viclation.
$7,600]
{ $2,500]
Number of violation days
daily
- weekly
! " monthly X
'm,:,;ﬁ?f;?;zne quartery | Violation Base Penally| $2,500
: semiarinual:
i annual
single event
; One monthly-event is recommended based en-documentation of the violation duringthe June 8, 2009
i . investigation to the July 2, 2000 screening date.
[_oomfReducfion o < 50
{ Before MOV NOV to EDPRF/Setllement Offer
t Exiraordinary
i- Ordinary,
: N/A X {mark with x) ‘
f The Respondent permanently removed:the UST system from the
Notas ground on September 17, 2009 after the proposed order mailout
date of August 25, 2009. Therefore, the Respondent:doss not
meet the good faith criteria for this violation,
: Vlolation Subtotal| $2,500]
1 TR YLYT AL EEE mig T AR L0 L
{Eonomic Benefit(EB} fof ¢ tign Test o
£
Estimated EB Amount| $2,686| Violation Final Penalty Total| $3,0256
i
] o o This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)| $3,026
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent PINE FOREST COUNTRY CLUB ;

Case ID No. 37813
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN102451631

) Media. Petrcleum Storage Tank Percent Interest Years of
Violation No. 7 . . Depreclation
50 8

ltem€ost  Date Required Final Date Yrs interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount

Iltem Description Mo cammas.or §

Delayed Costs

Equipmant . . 0,00 0 0
Bulldings . 0.00 i) 0
Qther (as needed) 0.00 0 30
Englineeringiconstruction ] 0.00 i) $0
Land  0.00 . [ $0
Record Keeplng System 0:00 | 1] $0
TrainingtSampling 0,00 50 $0
Remedtation/Dlspasal 0.00 50 50
Parmit Costs 0.00 50 $0

Other {as needed) $5,000 - 22-Dec-1998 17-Sep-2009 10.75 $2.686 $2,686

Eslirated minlmum cost to permanently remove the one UST from service. Date Required is the date when the

Noles for DELAYED costs Respondent was required'to upgrade the UST system. Final Date is the UST system removal date.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item: {extept for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal B (.00 0 $0- 0
Parsonnel 0:.00_| 0 $0 Q
inspection/Reporting/Sampling . 0.00 0 $0 0
Suppllestequipment . _ 0.00 $0 $0 %0
Financlal Assurance [2] f 0,00 G $o $0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] i 0.00 0 f0 $0
Other (as neaded) I L 0.00 $0 0 $0

Netes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance | $5,000] TOTAL| $2,686]




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CNB00676050 PINE FOREST COUNTRY CLUB Classification: AVERAGE Rating: 3.01
Regulated Entity: RN102451531 PINE FOREST COUNTRY CLUB Classification: AVERAGE BY  Site Rating: 3.01
DEFAULT

ID Number(s): PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION 52804
REGISTRATION

Location: 18003 GLAY RD, HOUSTON, TX, 77084

TCEQ Region: REGION 12 - HOUSTON

Date Compliance History Prepared: July 01, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:  Enforcement

Compliance Period: July 01, 2004 to July 01, 2009

TCEQ Staif Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Campliance Histary
Name: Rajesh Acharya Phone: (512) 2390577

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a {(known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance peried? No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A
4. if Yes, who wasfwere the prior owner(s)/operator(s) ? HIA
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator ocour? NIA
6. Rating Date: 8/1/2008 Repeat Violator: NO
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :

A Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.

N/A
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.

NIA
C. Chronic excessive emissions events.

NfA
D. The approval dales of investigations. {CCEDS inv. Track. No,)

1 06/26/2009 (759095)

E. Whitten notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

N/A
F. Environmental audits.

NfA
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
NIA
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
NfA

Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.
N/A
J. Early compliance.

N/A,

Sites Outside of Texas



N/A



Texas CoMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
PINE FOREST COUNTRY CLUB §
RIN102451531 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2009-1046-PST-E
L JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS
At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding PINE FOREST COUNTRY CLUB ("the Respondent") under the authority of TEX. HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE ch. 382 and TEX., WATER CODE chs. 7 and 26. The Executive Director of the TCEQ,
through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear before the Commission and together
stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns and operates a country club with a golf course and underground storage
tanks ("USTs") at 18003 Clay Road in Houston, Harris County, Texas (the "Station™).

The Respondent’s two USTs are not exempt or excluded from regulation under the Texas Water
Code or the rules of the Commission. The Station consists of one or more sources as defined in
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODB § 382.003(12).

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section 1I ("Allegations") on or about
July 1, 2009.

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section IT ("Allegations"),
nor of any statute or rule.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Fourteen Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-One
Dollars ($14,521) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section



PINE FOREST COUNTRY CLUB
DOCKET NO. 2009-1046-PST-E

Page 2

10.

11.

12.

II ("Allegations"). The Respondent has paid Nine Hundred Sixty-Nine Dollars ($969) of the
administrative penalty and Two Thousand Nine Hundred Four Dollars ($2,904) is deferred
contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this
Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this
Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of
this Agreed Order, including the payment schedule, the Executive Director may require the
Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

The remaining amount of Ten Thousand Six Hundred Forty-Eight Dollars ($10,648) of the
administrative penalty shall be payable in 11 monthly payments of Nine Hundred Sixty-Eight
Dollars ($968) each. The next monthly payment shall be paid within 30 days after the effective
date of this Apreed Order. The subsequent payments shall each be paid not later than 30 days
following the due date of the previous payment until paid in full. If the Respondent fails to timely
and satisfactorily comply with the payment requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive
Director may, at the Executive Director's option, accelerate the maturity of the remaining
installments, in which event the unpaid balance shall become immediately due and payable
without demand or notice, In addition, the failure of the Respondent to meet the payment
schedule of this Agreed Order constitutes the failure by the Respondent to timely and
satisfactorily comply with all the terms of this Agreed Order.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the inferest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent permanently removed the USTs from the
ground on September 17, 2009,

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG"} for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS

As owner and operator of the Station, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to notify the agency of any change or additional informatjon regarding the USTs within 30
days from the date of oceurrence of the change or addition, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
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10.

§ 334.7(d)(3), as documented during an investigation conducted on June 8; 2009, Specifically, the
registration was not updated to reflect the out-of-service and in-service status of USTs.

Failed to timely renew a previously issued TCEQ delivery certificate, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 334.8(c){(5)B)(ii), as documented during an investigation conducted on June 8,
2009.

Failed to make available to a common carrier a valid, current TCEQ delivery certificate before
accepting delivery of a regulated substance into the USTs, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.8(c)(5)(A)(i) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3467(a), as documented during an investigation
conducted on June 8, 2009. Specifically, one fuel delivery was accepted without a delivery
certificate.

Failed to demonstrate acceptable financial assurance for taking corrective action and for
compensating third parties for bodily injury and property damage caused by accidental releases
arising from the operation of petroleum USTs, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 37.815(a)
and (b}, as documented during an investigation conducted on June 8, 2009.

Failed to provide proper cotrosion protection for the UST system, in violation of 30 TEX, ADMIN,
CODE § 334.49(a) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(d), as documented during an investigation
conducted on June 8, 2009. Specifically, the investigator documented that a corrosion protection
system was not provided for the UST system.

Failed to monitor the USTs for releases at a frequency of at least once every month (not to exceed
35 days between each monitoring), in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 334.50(b)(1)(A) and
TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(1), as documented during an investigation conducted on June §,

2009.

Failed to provide proper release detection for the suction piping associated with the USTs, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CoDE § 334.50(b)(2) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(h), as
documented during an investigation conducted on June 8, 2009,

Failed to upgrade the Stage II equipment to onboard refueling vapor recovery compatible systems,
in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.242(1)(C) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
382.085(b), as documented during an investigation conducted on June 8, 2009.

Failed to permanently remove from service, no later than 60 days after the prescribed upgrade
implementation date, a UST system for which any applicable component of the system is not
brought into timely compliance with the upgrade requirements, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 334.47(a)(2), as documented during an investigation conducted on June 8, 2009.
Specifically, the regular grade UST was out of service.

Failed to maintain all piping, pumps, manways, tank access points and ancillary equipment in a
capped, plugged, locked, and/or otherwise secured manner to prevent access, tampering, or
vandalism by unauthorized persons, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.54(b)2), as
documiented during an investigation conducted on June §, 2009.
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II1. DENIALS

The Respondent geﬁerally denies each allegation in Section IT (" Allegations").

IV, ORDERING PROVISIONS

1t is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Comumission shall net be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: PINE
FOREST COUNTRY CLUB, Docket No. 2009-1046-PST-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Station operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, sirike, riot, or
other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The
Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such
an event has occurred. The Respondent shall notify the Executive Director within seven days
after the Respondent becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to
mitigate and minimize any delay.

The Bxecutive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director, Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.
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Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties,
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‘89 18:51 FROM-Pine Forest C/Club ' -
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Page 6

SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAY COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the/Commission

A 31&&)\&/& _Laa/zcmo

For thel Exeﬁutm Director . Date

J, the updersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order  Lam authorized to agrer 1c the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity mdloated below my slgnature and 1 do agree to the term
and copditions specified therein. [ further acknowledgc that the TCEQ, in accepling payment - i

penal

amount, is materiatly relying on such representation-

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in thra order and/or fa.ture b

timely

¥

In add

ay the penalty amount, may result in:

A negative impact on compl:ance history;

Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

Referval of this case to the Attorney General’s Qffice for contempt, «junctive rehef <ede . na
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

Automalic referral to the Attomey General’s Office of any future enforcement achions, asc
TCRQ secking other relief as authorized by law,

tion, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution

W M% ' _Jo-21 07

‘Signa

frce

Date

S\H r' H‘OV«}’OV\ _ thé’}/ﬁ} /\/ \VH{(A{ r

Name
Au,tha
PINE

Ingtrug

Sectio

(Printed of typei:_’l) Title ) ]
rized Representative of
FOREST COUNTRY CLUB

flans: Send the original, signed Apreed Qrder with penalty payment Lo the Financial Admimistranion Divisicn < venurs
at the address 1n Scotjon 1V, Paragraph | of this Agreed Order.



	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15
	page 16
	page 17
	page 18
	page 19
	page 20
	page 21
	page 22
	page 23
	page 24
	page 25
	page 26
	page 27
	page 28


; [ orCededPe

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page I of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1046-PST-E TCEQ ID: RN102451531 CASE NO.: 37913
RESPONDENT NAME: PINE FOREST COUNTRY CLUB

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER ' __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__ FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER ___SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
) __AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR __ MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
u WASTE
__PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY _X PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
__ WATER QUALITY —_SEWAGE SLUDGE __ UNDERGROUND INJECTION
. CONTROL
__ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Pinc Forest Country Club, 18003 Clay Road, Houston, Harris County

' TYPE OF QPERATIOith retail sales of gasoline

SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes __ No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this mater.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on April 19, 2010. No comments were received,

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr, Rajesh Acharya, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 6, MC [28, (512) 239-0577;
Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr, William F. Horton, General Manager, PINE FOREST COUNTRY CLUB, 18003 Clay Road, Houston, Texas
' 77084
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

| cxecsunS5-23-08/app-26¢.dac





RESPONDENT NAME: PINE FOREST COUNTRY CLUB

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1046-PST-E

Page 2 of 3

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

. TAKEN/REQUIRED'

Type of Investigation:
__ Complaint
X Routine
__ Enforcement Follow-up
__ Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: June &, 2009

Date of NOE Relating to this Case: June
26, 2009

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation.

WASTE

1} Failure to notify the agency of any
change or additional information regarding
the underground storage tanks (“USTs™)
within 30 days from the date of occurrence
of the change or addition. Specifically, the
registration was not updated to reflect the
out-of-service and in-service status of
USTs [30 Tex. ApMIN. CODE

§ 334.7(d)(3)].

2) Failure to timely renew a previously
issued TCEQ delivery certificate [30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 334.8(c)(5)(B)(ii)].

3) Failure to make available to & common
carrier a valid, current TCEQ delivery
certificate before accepting delivery of a
regulated substance into the USTs.
Specifically, one fuel delivery was
accepted without a delivery certificate [30
TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 334.8(c)(5)(A)(i) and
TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3467(a)].

4) Failure to demonstrate acceptable
financial agsurance for taking corrective
action and for compensating third parties
for bodily injury and property damage
caused by accidental releases arising from
the operation of petreleurn USTs [30 TEX.
ApMIN. Cong § 37.815(a) and (b)].

5) Failure to provide proper corrosion
protection for the UST system.
Specifically, the investigator documented

Total Assessed: $14,521

Total Deferred: $2,904
X Expedited Settlement

__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Total Paid to General Revenue: 3969
(remaining $10,648 due in 11 monthly
payments of $968 each)

Site Compliance History Classification
__High X Average _  TPoor

Person Compliance History Classification
_ High X Average __ Poor
Major Source: ___Yes X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that the
Respondent permanently removed the
USTs from the ground on September [7,
2009,
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